Name

Harold E Hartrough
Anthony L Cartwright
Edward L Koch
Herbert J Brooks
Joseph F Murphy
Loran L Connor
Richard P Bedner
Robert Z Gray
Anthony J Cartwright
F F Gottcham

Jack C Whitaker
James H Baysinger
John E Parker

Joseph L Allessi
Louis J Rutana

T G O’neil

The Men Who Knocked

Rank

S/Sgt
Cpl
S/Sgt
S/Sgt
S/Sgt
S/Sgt
S/Sgt
S/Sgt
S/Sgt
Cpl
Sgt
S/Sgt
T/Sgt
Sgt
Cpl
Sgt

484th Bomb Group European

Operations,Tonnage Dropped

Country

Austria
Czech
So.France
Germany
Hungary
Ttaly
Rumania
Yugoslavia

Tons

2,629.75
281.75
907.75
993.0
853.5
3,805.0
901.75
824.25

Monthly Bombing Accuracy

Asn

35766166
31033942
36295624
32865815
33025438
14085393
36885979
19124596
31033942
11138369
39719975
37342397
15131228
33834866
31079087
20459546

‘em Down! Continued

Sq Tupe

824th  Me-109
825th  Me-109
826th Me-109
827th  Fw-190
827th  Me-109
827th  Fw-190
827th  Me-109
827th  Me-109
8§25th  Me-109
826th  Me-109
827th  Me-109
827th  Me-109
827th  Me-109
827th  Me-109
827th  Me-109
824th  Me-109

Date Shot Down

7-7-44
8-22-44
82244
8-23-44
8-2344
8-23-44
8-2344
8-23-44
12-1744
12-17-44
12-17-44
12-17-44
12-17-44
12-17-44
12-17-44
12-17-44

Tonnage Dropped by Target Type

April 29, 1944 to April 29, 1945

The bombing accuracy data presented here is based entirely on
visual attacks. All scoreable missions, both good and bad are

recorded here. They do not represent the precision bombing
capability of the Group under ideal circumstances, but do give an
index of the actual results achieved under all types of visual
bombing conditions. The accuracy attained should be judged in the

light of the conditions under which they were obtained.

Months AF 15th
May 44 22.7
Jun 31.7
Jul 330
Aug 43.8
Sep 489
Oct 389
Nov 340
Dec 34.2
Jan 45 35.1
Feb 34.1
Mar 51.6
Apr 614

484 Group
24.1
363
33.1
454
574
359
*0
*25.3
294
114
171
51.6

*Denotes less than 5 missions scored

Torretta Flyer No#23 Winter 1992-93

Target Tons

Airdromes & Landing Fields 471.25

Railroads & Bridges 1662.0

Industrial Centers 1053.5

Marshalling Yards 4424.5

Troop Concentrations 652.0

Harbor & Shipping 450

Oil Refineries 24735

Breakdown of Sorties May 1944 to
April 1945

Months A/C NB H/F FI SOR ER TOT
May 44* 704 107 0 0 811 31 842
Jun 518 47 0 0 565 44 609
Jul 679 0 0 0 679 73 752
Aug 613 13 0 0 626 44 670
Sept 81 60 157 207 505 3 508
Oct 205 89 0 50 344 40 384
Nov 319 36 0 0 355 34 389
Dec 312 15 0 0 327 93 420
Jan 45 133 52 0 0 185 9 194
Feb 440 102 0 0 542 68 610
Mar 610 13 0 0 623 19 642
Apr 630 60 0 0 690 26 7116
Total 5244 594 157 257 6252 484 6736

Code: A/C= Aircraft Bombing, N/B= A/C Not Bombing,
H/F= Hauling in France, F/I = Hauling in France, SOR= Total

Sorties, E/R=Early returns, Tot=A/C Not airborne.* Included in
these figures are 2 missions flown in April 1944,
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