The Men Who Knocked 'em Down! Continued							
Name	Rank	Asn	Sq	Tupe	Date Shot Down		
Harold E Hartrough	S/Sgt	35766166	824th	Me-109	7-7-44		
Anthony L Cartwright	Cpl	31033942	825th	Me-109	8-22-44		
Edward L Koch	S/Sgt	36295624	826th	Me-109	8-22-44		
Herbert J Brooks	S/Sgt	32865815	827th	Fw-190	8-23-44		
Joseph F Murphy	S/Sgt	33025438	827th	Me-109	8-23-44		
Loran L Connor	S/Sgt	14085393	827th	Fw-190	8-23-44		
Richard P Bedner	S/Sgt	36885979	827th	Me-109	8-23-44		
Robert Z Gray	S/Sgt	19124596	827th	Me-109	8-23-44		
Anthony J Cartwright	S/Sgt	31033942	825th	Me-109	12-17-44		
F F Gottcham	Cpl	11138369	826th	Me-109	12-17-44		
Jack C Whitaker	Sgt	39719975	827th	Me-109	12-17-44		
James H Baysinger	S/Sgt	37342397	827th	Me-109	12-17-44		
John E Parker	T/Sgt	15131228	827th	Me-109	12-17-44		
Joseph L Allessi	Sgt	33834866	827th	Me-109	12-17-44		
Louis J Rutana	Cpl	31079087	827th	Me-109	12-17-44		
T G O'neil	Sgt	20459546	824th	Me-109	12-17-44		

484th Bomb Group European Operations, Tonnage Dropped

Country	Tons
Austria	2,629.75
Czech	281.75
So.France	907.75
Germany	993.0
Hungary	853.5
Italy	3,805.0
Rumania	901.75
Yugoslavia	824.25

Monthly Bombing Accuracy

The bombing accuracy data presented here is based entirely on visual attacks. All scoreable missions, both good and bad are recorded here. They do not represent the precision bombing capability of the Group under ideal circumstances, but do give an index of the actual results achieved under all types of visual bombing conditions. The accuracy attained should be judged in the light of the conditions under which they were obtained.

22.7 31.7 33.0 43.8 48.9	24.1 36.3 33.1 45.4
33.0 43.8	33.1 45.4
43.8	45.4
48.9	and the second s
	57.4
38.9	35.9
34.0	*0
34.2	*25.3
35.1	29.4
34.1	11.4
51.6	17.1
61.4	51.6
	34.2 35.1 34.1 51.6 61.4 5 missions sco

Tonnage Dropped by Target Type April 29, 1944 to April 29, 1945

Target	Tons
Airdromes & Landing Fields	471.25
Railroads & Bridges	1662.0
Industrial Centers	1053.5
Marshalling Yards	4424.5
Troop Concentrations	652.0
Harbor & Shipping	450
Oil Refineries	2473.5

Breakdown of Sorties May 1944 to April 1945

		Api	11 1	943			
Months	A/C	N/B	H/F	F/I	SOR	E/R	TOT
May 44*	704	107	0	0	811	31	842
Jun	518	47	. 0	0	565	44	609
Jul	679	0	0	0	679	73	752
Aug	613	13	0	0	626	44	670
Sept	81	60	157	207	505	3	508
Oct	205	89	0	50	344	40	384
Nov	319	36	0	0	355	34	389
Dec	312	15	0	0	327	93	420
Jan 45	133	52	0	0	185	9 .	194
Feb	440	102	0	0	542	68	610
Mar	610	13	0	0	623	19	642
<u>Apr</u>	<u>630</u>	<u>60</u>	<u>o</u>	<u>O</u>	<u>690</u>	<u>26</u>	<u>716</u>
Total	5244	594	157	257	6252	484	6736

Code: A/C= Aircraft Bombing, N/B= A/C Not Bombing, H/F= Hauling in France, F/I = Hauling in France, SOR= Total Sorties, E/R=Early returns, Tot=A/C Not airborne.* Included in these figures are 2 missions flown in April 1944.